In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JACK GROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

FBL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JILL R. GAULDING
Counsel of Record
SCHAEFER LAW FIRM, LLC
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-1292

Lisa C. Stratton
Workers' Rights Clinic
University of Minnesota
Law School
190 Mondale Hall
229 - 19th Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-5515

Stefano G. Moscato
National Employment Lawyers
Association
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

 $Counsel\ for\ Amicus\ Curiae$

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument of Amicus Curiae	2
Argument	4
I. Petitioner Asks the Court to Answer an Important Question Left Unresolved in Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003): Whether Courts in Non-Title VII Discrimination Cases Should Continue to Use the Direct Evidence Rule to Select Between Two Distinct Proof Frameworks	4
II. The Court's Decision in this Case Will Have Even Broader Implications for Discrimination Law than the Question Presented Might Suggest, Since the Court's Rejection of the Direct Evidence Rule Calls into Question the Continued Existence of Two Distinct Proof Frameworks	7
A. In the Absence of a Direct Evidence Rule, Courts Face A Choice	8

Contents

	Page
B. The Court and the Litigants in Desert Palace Recognized that the Elimination of the Direct Evidence Rule Created Uncertainty About the Correct Proof Framework to Apply to Title VII and Other Statutes	11
III. The Court Should Grant the Writ in Order to Provide Badly Needed Guidance to the Lower Courts Regarding the Correct Proof Framework to Apply in Discrimination Cases, in the Absence of a Direct Evidence Rule	18
A. Courts' Uncertainty After Desert Palace Has Led to Caselaw in "Disarray"	19
B. A Plea for Guidance	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc., 299 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2002)
Dare v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 267 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Minn. 2003) 19, 20
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003) passim
Fogg v. Gonzales, 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
Ginger v. District of Columbia, 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
Griffith v. City of Des Moines, 387 F.3d 733 (8 th Cir. 2004)
Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc., 526 F.3d 356 (8 th Cir. 2008)
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)passim
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins. 490 U.S. 228 (1989) passim
Sawicki v. Morgan State University, 2005 WL 5351448 at *5 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2005) 23

I	Page
St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	8
Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(m)	6, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	21
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	7
Americans with Disabilities Act	7
Family and Medical Leave Act	7
Other Authorities	
Amicus Curiae Br. of the Association of Trial Lawyers of America, Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003), No. 02-679, 2003 WL 1786625 at *23	14
Amici Curiae Br. for the Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, et al., Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003), No. 02- 679, 2003 WL 1785777	15

	Page
Amicus Curiae Br. of the United States, Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) No. 87-1167, 1988 WL 1025861	16
Br. for Pet'r, <i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003), No. 02-679, 2003 WL 742558	12
Br. for Resp't, <i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003), No.02-679, 2003 WL 1786628	12-14
Mark S. Brodin, The Standard of Causation in the Mixed- Motive Title VII Action: A Social Policy Perspective, 82 Colum. L. Rev. 292 (1982)	12
Martin J. Katz, *Reclaiming McDonnell Douglas, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 109 (2007)	25
Martin J. Katz, Unifying Disparate Treatment (Really), 59 Hastings L. J. 643 (2008)	19
Oral Argument, <i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003), No. 02-679, 2003 WL 2011040	17
Jamie Darin Prenkert, The Role of Second-Order Uniformity in Disparate Treatment Law: McDonnell Douglas's Longevity and the Mixed-Motives Mess 45 Am Rus L.J. 511 (2008)	19

	Page
Carolyn Shapiro, The Limits of the Olympian Court: Common Law Judging versus Error Correction in the Supreme Court, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 271 (2006)	24
Neil S. Siegel, A Theory in Search of a Court, and Itself: Judicial Minimalism at the Supreme Court Bar, 103 Mich. L. Rev. 1951 (2005)	24
Cass R. Sunstein, One Case at a Time: Judicial Minimalism on the Supreme Court (1999)	23
Cass R. Sunstein, Testing Minimalism: A Reply, 104 Mich. L. Rev. 123 (2005)	23-24
Jeffrey A. Van Detta, Requiem For A Heavyweight: Costa As Countermonument To McDonnell Douglas - A Countermemory Reply To Instrumentalism, 67 Alb. L. Rev. 965 (2004)	25
Michael J. Zimmer, The New Discrimination Law: Price Waterhouse Is Dead, Whither McDonnell Douglas? 53 Emory L.J. 1887 (2004)	9, 23

P	age
Steven J. Kaminshine, Disparate Treatment as a Theory of Discrimination: The Need for a Restatement, Not a Revolution, 2 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005)	, 26
Carolyn Shapiro, The Limits of the Olympian Court: Common Law Judging versus Error Correction in the Supreme Court, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 271 (2006)	24
Neil S. Siegel, A Theory in Search of a Court, and Itself: Judicial Minimalism at the Supreme Court Bar, 103 Mich. L. Rev. 1951 (2005)	24
Cass R. Sunstein, Testing Minimalism: A Reply, 104 Mich. L. Rev. 123 (2005)	24

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
